
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 5 July 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
April 2021. 

5 - 8 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 9 - 44 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  
 

5   Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2020/21 45 - 60 

 Report of the Head of Finance and ICT.  
 

6   Scrutiny Work Programme 61 - 82 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  
 

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 26 April 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in Attendance: H Lee, A Dubberley, M Cryer, L Juby and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance Councillor P Barnes and G Gregory 

 
46    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sam Smith. 
 

47    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

48    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

49    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillors Peter Barnes, Portfolio Holder for 
the Environment, and Gregory Portfolio Holder for Community 
Development to the meeting to discuss a number of questions that had 
been sent to them in advance. 
 
Councillor Barnes addressed a number of issues and described a range 
of initiatives being used to take forward the ambition of the authority to 
become plastic free.  He explained how the appointment of a Climate 
Change Officer would lead the authority’s aspiration to promote and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

protect the environment by minimising pollution and waste, and would be 
working with the community on a number of schemes to improve levels 
and quality of recycling in addition to promoting the carbon reduction 
agenda. 
 
During disc
[...]
Gregory for their attendance. 
 

 Note the report. 
 

50    REVIEW OF COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED BY 
THE COUNCIL, AND THE ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2020 FROM 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN.  
 
Francesca Whyley, Head of Governance and Customer Services 
attended the committee to discuss the Council’s complaints process, 
analysis of complaints received and dealt with by the Council’s internal 
complaints procedure, and the Annual Complaints Review letter from the 
Office of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

51    CORPORATE MANAGEMENT RISK SCORECARD QUARTER 3  
 
Members considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting relating to the Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 
3 advising members of the current level of assurance that can be 
provided against corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 

52    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Information updates from earlier committees 
 

 ABL (A Better Life) – Your Health Your Way.  Nottinghamshire 
Integrated Wellbeing Service 

 

 One Step at a Time 
 

Members noted the information. 
 
Scrutiny Working Groups 
 

Page 7



 

Flooding 
 
Members approved the report and recommendations arising from the 
working group and agreed that it would be submitted to the next 
available Cabinet meeting. 
 
Domestic Abuse 
 
Members were updated on the progress of this working group and 
informed that the final, evidence gathering meeting would be held shortly 
after which a report and recommendations would be developed. 
 
Scrutiny in Committee 
 
The programme of Portfolio Holder attendance was discussed and 
members agreed that they would like to continue with this mechanism 
for holding the Executive account during the upcoming municipal year.  It 
was agreed that members would consider areas for working group 
review at the next committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 Note the information update requested at a previous committee 
 

 Agree the flooding working group report and recommendations 
should be submitted to Cabinet for a response. 

 

 Note the information regarding the Domestic Abuse working 
group 

 

 Continue with the programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 

 Agree an issue for review at the July committee. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Date: 5 July 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor John Clarke, Leader, and 

Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and 

Reputation, as part of the programme of holding the Executive to account. 

 

To discuss areas for examination in Health, Housing and Wellbeing Portfolio for 

the September committee. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided; 

 

2) Thanks Councillors Clarke and Payne and guests for their attendance; 

and 

 

3) Identifies areas in the Housing, Health and Wellbeing Portfolio for 

examination at the September meeting 

 

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed 

to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and 

relevant officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio 

for examination, would be identified, and questions for Portfolio Holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be 

put forward at the meeting itself. 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder.  

 

2. 2021/2022 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

2.1 Councillor John Clarke, Leader, and Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy 
[...]
porate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2020/21 

Date:  29 June 2021 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

1) Note the progress of actions identifies in the Corporate Risk register  
and any concerns identified by the Audit Committee. 
 

2) Identify any Risks about which they would like additional information. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

It was agreed at the March 2020 that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
receive quarterly updates on the Corporate Risk Scorecard and specifically those 
issues that are identified by the Audit Committee to be of concern. The Audit 
Committee will meet on 29 June to review the Q4 scorecard and any areas 
highlighted as concerning to its members would be reported verbally to this 
committee. 
 
The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of
[...]
ek to ensure that staff are creative, flexible 
and have the right skills to respond positively to the challenges 
that lie ahead. 
 

 Implementation of phase 2 of the senior management 
restructure is complete with the recruitment of Corporate 
Director (Environment and Communities) and the Head of 
Finance and ICT bringing to full capacity.   
 

 The implementation of the Agile Working Strategy is ongoing 
and a review of the IT needs for each service area has 
commenced to facilitate cost effective flexible working on a 
more permanent basis 

 
Actions Outstanding: 
 

 Phase 3 of the staff restructure is underway with full 
implementation expected by quarter 3. 

 Final approval and implementation of the Agile Working 
Strategy business case. 

 

5 FAILURE TO PROPERLY UTILISE EXISTING ICT, REACT TO 
TECHNOLOGY CHANGES, AND PREVENT DATA LOSS 

 
Owner: Alison Ball (H of F&IT) 
 

Page 51



Current Risk and Direction of Travel: AMBER – NO CHANGE in 
current risk level (maintained at C3 significant likelihood/serious 
impact). 
 
Definition: 
 
The capacity of the Council to deal with the pace / scale of 
technological change, or its ability to use technology to address 
changing demands. Challenges over the security, storage and 
retention of both electronic and manual records, and data. 
 
Key Risk Driver: Objectives 
 
Raw Risk Value: Major – Directorate objectives not met 
 
Corporate Risk Register Outstanding Controls: 
 
Actions completed during quarter 4:  
 

 Managers have been reminded to ensure all staff have 
completed virtual GDPR training. A majority of the workforce 
have now completed it and it will be required for all new starters.  
 

 A cyber risk internal audit was completed and 
recommendations reported to Audit Committee in March.  This 
will inform the completion of the cyber risk register for 
consideration by SLT. 

 
Actions outstanding: 
 

 Completion of the Cyber Security risk assessment – the first 
draft has been considered by S
[...]
ctions outstanding: 
 

 To undertake a ‘Visioning’ exercise to identify longer term 
forecasts for socio-economic trends and how these will be 
reflected in the longer term priorities for the Council to ensure 
services can meet future needs within available resources. 

 
 
HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN PREVIOUS YEARS 
BUT NOT YET IMPLEMENTED: 
 
There are no high risk audit recommendations from previous years that have 
not been addressed and implemented. 
 
 
HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN THIS FINANCIAL 
YEAR: 
 
There was one high risk recommendation that arose during 2020/21. This was 
in respect of the Cyber Risk advisory review and related to anti-virus 
compliance. The recommendation was accepted by management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 
APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 
L

 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E        2   

 
High D         

 

Significant C  4 5, 6, 7    

 
Low B 1,12 

10, 
11,13  

3,8,     

 
Very Low A    9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 60



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 5 July 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers the information update from previous working groups; 

2) Consider and agree the final report and recommendations Domestic 

Abuse working group; 

3) Considers the Cabinet response to the Surface Water Flooding working 

group; 

4) Identifies areas for examination in the 2021/22 work programme; and 

5) Considers if there are any issues in the Forward Plan which require 

additional information. 

2. Scrutiny Working Groups 

2.1. Work programme 2019/20 

2.2 Economic Development Working Group, The Opportunity to Intervene 

– fo
[...]
rs, details of which are reported on a regular 
basis to the Leader, with the most recent report sent to Cabinet on 11 
February 2021.   
 
Is their role necessary, beneficial and cost effective? 
 
The Chief Executive has canvassed each of the Cabinet Members for their 
views, and the overwhelming response is that the Policy Advisors are 
absolutely needed, and the value of this support in allowing Cabinet 
Members to undertake more strategic work should not be underestimated. 
 

Page 62



2.4 Domestic Abuse and Access to Emergency Accommodation  

 

Working group members: Councillors S Barnes, Boyle, Clunie, Rachael 

Ellis, Roxanne Ellis and Paling. 

 

The final report and recommendations arising from the working group are 

attached at Appendix 1. Subject to the approval of the Committee, the 

report will be submitted to the next available Cabinet meeting. The relevant 

Portfolio Holder will be asked to provide a written response within 28 days. 

 

2.5 Flooding 

Working group members: Councillors Adams, Boyle, Clunie, Greensmith, 

Paling, M Smith and S Smith.   

The final report and recommendations were presented to the April 

Committee.  The report was submitted to Cabinet on 19 May and the 

response is attached at Appendix 2. Members’ are recommended to 

consider and discuss the response. 

3 2021/2022 Scrutiny Work Programme 

3.1 One of the main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

establishing and managing the Council’s programme of scrutiny work. 

 

This includes: 

 

 agreeing a programme of work for the municipal year 

 monitoring progress of the programme throughout the year 

 developing reports and recommendations on issues of local concern 

 evaluating the progress of any recommendations made. 

 

Effective work programming is important for effective scrutiny.  When 

setting the work programme the Committee should aim to have clear 

priorities for what it is hoping to achieve and how they want to do it. 

The work 
[...]
he decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 
Forwards 2020/21 
To present the Budget Outturn and Budget 
Carry Forwards for 2021/22 

8 Jul 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End 
Performance Report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2021/2022 
Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and 
year end. 

8 Jul 2021 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Adoption of International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance Working 
Definition of Anti-Semitism 
To adopt the working definition of anti-
Semitism. 

14 Jul 2021 
Council 
 

Francesca Whyley, 
Head of Governance 
and Customer 
Services 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

Carbon Reduction Action Plan 
To agree a carbon reduction action plan 
for the Council's operations. 

5 Aug 2021 
Cabinet 

Melvyn Cryer, Head 
of Environment 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Open 
 
 
Yes 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2021/22 and Quarterly Treasury Activity 
Report for Quarter 1 
To inform Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2021/22 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
quarterly Treasury activity as required by 
the Treasury Management Strategy. 

5 Aug 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Budget Monitoring (Q1) and Virement 
Report 
To update members on financial 
performance information
[...]
sury Management Strategy 
Statement 2022/23 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2022/23, for referral 
to Council. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 

Alison Ball, Director 
of Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2022/23 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021.
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Leader and Deputy
	Housing Health and Wellbeing

	5 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2020/21
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	OS Final Surface Water Flooding working group June 21 - appendix 2
	CABINET PORTFOLIOS Appendix 3
	DraftWorkProgramme 2021 22 - appendix 4
	$$Plan appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 July 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: A Davey and A Dubberley 

Guests in Attendance Councillor Clarke, Councillor Roxanne Ellis and 
Councillor Payne 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murray. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillors Clarke and Payne to the meeting to 
examine their portfolios. 
 
Councillor Payne first addressed the question raised in respect of the 
recent commercialisation internal audit. He said that the Senior 
Leadership Team had fully accepted the recommendations made in the 
audit, which mainly concerned the market research undertaken and 
business case building process for the Pet Cremation Service. He added 
that he would be happy to talk members through the individual 
recommendations if that was required. 



 

 
In respect of the second question about scrutiny involvement in policy 
formation, the Deputy Leader said that the scrutiny committee was 
always welcome to engage with portfolio holders at any time on matters 
relating to their areas of work. He added that work was ongoing, led by 
the Chief Executive supported by Democratic Services, to produce a 
more relevant Executive Forward Plan which contained all forthcoming 
details for the short, medium and long term.  
 
A further question concerning the progress of a climate action plan for 
the council was also submitted. The Deputy Leader advised that a 
Carbon baseline assessment and associated draft action plan had been 
completed using 2019/20 full year data. Additional funding had been 
allocated for a Climate Change Officer who would be in post shortly to 
work in partnership with external bodies and departments to deliver the 
program of work in the plan. The plan arising will be embedded in the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy. Progress is being made on the 
strategy and an actionable action plan is being prepared for further 
consultation. It is aimed to have the Carbon Action Plan done by 18 July 
for consultation with the draft strategy document ready in the autumn. 
 
A final question was asked about covid-19 Restart and Additional 
Restrictions grants. Information from the Deputy Leader was provided as 
follows: 
 

 A total of 736 applications for restart grants had been received 
taking an average of 25.4 days to process with 48 still being 
processed. A total of 2214 Additional Restart Grant applications 
(ARG) had been received with 0 outstanding and an average 
processing time of 19.4 days 

 

 A total of £3,362,042 has been paid out for Restart Grants and 
£4,504,196 for the ARGs 

 

 The average processing time was a crude estimate calculated 
using a random sample of 10 applications as accurate data on 
processing times was not a requirement for the scheme and to 
produce it would be onerous. The processing time statistics do 
not take account of applications that were received incomplete or 
without the required evidence. 

 

 In many cases the Portfolio Holder asked for officers to contact 
applicants to provide missing application information rather than 
reject those as per the guidance and exceptional cases were re-
considered where the guidance was considered to be too 
restrictive for example car mechanics. 
 

 Initially the government gave a date of March 2022 for authorities 
to distribute ARG funds which led to a decision being taken to 
hold a small proportion of the funding back should the pandemic 



 

worsen. This date was then revised to 30 June 2021 with the 
requirement for pre-assurance checks to be made on 
applications. The pre-assurance checks were introduced to 
combat fraud. 
 

 The Council has paid out nearly £30 million of covid funding to all 
businesses across the 25 different schemes  
 

 Massive thanks was due to the businesses in Gedling for their 
efforts in coping with the pandemic and restart period. 
 

 Thanks also to the staff involved in the complex grant allocation 
process which was done in addition to their normal duties, 
especially in light of the extra demand for the council tax 
reduction scheme 
 

 Additional funding was promised to authorities who had used their 
allocations by 30 June. This had been done leading to a claim of 
£624,000 which is due for payment in July. 
 

 It was disappointing to note the level of scrutiny given to national 
decisions for various government funding decisions in comparison 
to the level of scrutiny given to local authorities’ allocation of 
grants.    

  
In discussion the following was covered: 
 

 A number of members added their thanks to the officers involved 
in the processing of covid grants which had been gratefully 
received by businesses.  

 

 The Leader emphasised his thanks to the officers involved in the 
grants process. 

 

 In respect of commercialisation, the Deputy Leader stated in 
response to a question that the social value aspect of any 
business case for a commercial service was very important so 
long as tax payers’ money was spent wisely. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information provided and thank Councillors Clarke and Payne for 
their attendance. 

 
5    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 

2020/21  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance and IT, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 



 

on the current level of assurance that can be provided against each 
corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Not to request further information in respect of any of the 
identified risks. 

 
6    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Previous work programme 
 
Members noted the update on the economic development working group 
and the reply to the question on Policy Advisers. 
 
The Executive response received to the recommendations on the 
Flooding Review was included in the agenda and noted by the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis, as Chair of the Domestic Abuse and Access to 
Emergency Accommodation Working Group gave a brief overview of the 
group’s findings, particularly emphasising the importance of the 
Sanctuary Scheme. She added that the work involved in domestic 
violence was very fast paced and ever changing and further examination 
of the work would be necessary in future. Members of the working group 
particularly wished to thank David Jayne, Community Safety Officer, for 
the tireless work he does to support this vital work. 
 
Future work programme 
 
As a result of items appearing on the Executive Forward Plan, it was 
decided to establish a working group to examine the forthcoming Waste 
Policy which was in draft and subject to public consultation in the 
autumn. 
 
Alice Davey, Corporate Director responsible for Waste, explained that 
the Borough had some challenges in terms of recycling and 
contamination rates and this policy would be the first step in addressing 
these. 
 
Councillors Clunie, Hope, Ellwood, Wilkinson, Creamer, Feeney, Boyle 
and Paling volunteered to be part of the working group which would 
meet over the summer with a view to making recommendations on the 
draft policy to Cabinet in the autumn. 
 
Fly tipping was discussed as an area of concern and the committee may 
in future look at Environmental Enforcement which was a separate topic. 
 



 

The Forward Plan also made reference to a forthcoming Carbon 
Reduction Plan. Members were minded to request information on this at 
the January meeting. 
 
Another issue discussed was the availability of defibrillators in the 
Borough. Information on this would be brought to the next meeting if it 
was available. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the information provide in relation to the previous work 
programme; 

 
2) Approve the final recommendations of the Domestic Abuse 

Working group which would be passed to the relevant portfolio 
holder; 

 
3) Note the response to the Flooding Working Group 

recommendations;  
 

4) Establish a working group to examine the forthcoming Waste 
Policy as part of the 2021/22 work programme; and 

 
5) Include the Caron Reduction Plan and location of defibrillators as 

topics for consideration at future meetings. 
 

7    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


